IFRS 1 encourages, but does not require, first-time adopters to apply IFRS 2, Share-based Payment, to equity instruments that were

granted on or before November 7, 2002, or equity instruments that were granted subsequent to November 7, 2002, and vested

before the later of the date of transition to IFRS and January 1, 2005. We have elected not to apply IFRS 2 to grants that vested

prior to October 1, 2010.

REcONcILIATION OF IFRS AND cANADIAN GAAP
The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of the transition to IFRS and provide details of the impact of the

transition on equity and total comprehensive income:

a) Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS.

note
september 30,

2011
october 1,

2010
$ $

As reported under canadian gAAp  137,610 137,897
total reversal of impairment losses on intangibles net of taxes (c)  3,227  3,414
As reported under ifrs  140,837 141,311

Note 25

78 Fiera capital corporation

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED bALANCE SHEETS AS pREvIOuSLy REpORTED uNDER gAAp TO IFRS.

october 1, 2010

note
canadian

gAAp
Joint venture
adjustments

ifrs
adjustments

and
reclassification ifrs

$ $ $ $
Assets
current assets

cash (a) 2,118  (941) -  1,177
funds held for clients  1,798  - -  1,798
investments  4,514  - -  4,514
Accounts receivable (a)  15,897  45 -  15,942
prepaid expenses (a)  496  (15) -  481
Deferred income taxes (a) (e)  56  (3) (53)

  24,879  (914) (53)  23,912
non-current assets

long-term investment (a) 369  (369) -  -
investments in joint ventures (a)  -  56 -  56
property and equipment (a)  2,706  (108) -  2,598
intangible assets (c)  48,795  -  4,613  53,408
goodwill   89,905  - -  89,905
Deferred charges   199  - -  199
Deferred income taxes (e)  -  -  53  53

  166,853  (1,335)  4,613  170,131
liabilities

current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (a)  14,507  (364)  (2,916)  11,227
restructuring provisions (d)  -  -  2,916  2,916
Amount due to related companies   108  -  -  108
client deposits   1,798  -  -  1,798
Deferred income (a)  58  (58)  -  -
prepaid management fees (a)  307  (307)  -  -
Due to shareholders of the joint venture (a)  573  (573)  -  -

  17,351  (1,302)  -  16,049
non-current liabilities

Deferred lease obligations   302  -  -  302
lease inducements (a)  978  (33)  -  945
Deferred income taxes (c)  8,874  -  1,199  10,073
long term restructuring provisions (d)  -  -  1,451  1,451
other long-term liabilities (d)  1,451  -  (1,451)  -

  28,956  (1,335)  1,199  28,820
Equity

share capital   134,496  -  - 134,496
contributed surplus   1,088  -  - 1,088
retained earnings (c)  2,305  -  3,414 5,719
Accumulated other comprehensive income   8 -  -  8

  137,897  -  3,414  141,311
  166,853  (1,335)  4,613  170,131

79

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
deceMber 31, 2012 and septeMber 30, 2011

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED bALANCE SHEETS AS pREvIOuSLy REpORTED uNDER gAAp TO IFRS.

september 30, 2011

note
canadian

gAAp
Joint venture
adjustments

ifrs
adjustments

and
reclassification ifrs

$ $ $ $
Assets

current assets
cash  (a)  1,715  (1,715) -  -
funds held for clients   218 - -  218
investments   983 - -  983
Accounts receivable  (a)  16,468  (54) -  16,414
prepaid expenses  (a)  735  (19) -  716
Deferred income taxes  (a) (e)  64  (14)  (50)  -

  20,183  (1,802)  (50)  18,331
non-current assets

long-term investment (a)  714  (714)  -  -
investments in joint ventures (a)  -  1,333  -  1,333
property and equipment (a)  2,507  (94)  -  2,413
intangible assets  (a) (c)  46,383  (4)  4,370  50,749
goodwill   90,470  - -  90,470
Deferred charges   224  - -  224
Deferred income taxes (e)  -  -  50  50

  160,481  (1,281)  4,370  163,570
liabilities
current liabilities

bank overdraft  (a)  -  34  -  34
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (a) (d)  11,527  (678)  (1,982)  8,867
restructuring provisions  (d)  -  -  1,982  1,982
Amount due to related companies  (a)  195  (46)  -  149
client deposits   218  -  -  218
Deferred income  (a)  18  (18)  -  -
prepaid management fees  (a)  551  (543)  -  8

  12,509  (1,251)  -  11,258
non-current liabilities

Deferred lease obligations   320  -  -  320
lease inducements (a)  736  (30)  -  706
Deferred income taxes  (c)  8,936  -  1,143  10,079
long term restructuring provisions  (d)  -  -  137  137
other long-term liabilities  (d)  370  -  (137)  233

 22,871  (1,281)  1,143  22,733
Equity

share capital   135,587  -  -  135,587
contributed surplus   1,703  -  -  1,703
retained earnings  (c)  303  -  3,227  3,530
Accumulated other comprehensive income   17  -  -  17

 137,610  -  3,227  140,837
 160,481  (1,281) 4,370  163,570

80 Fiera capital corporation

b) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

note
for the 12 months ended

september 30, 2011
$

Comprehensive income as reported under Canadian GAAP  8,967
Change in net earnings (c)  (187)
Comprehensive income as reported under IFRS  8,780

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEmENT OF EARNINgS AS pREvIOuSLy REpORTED uNDER
CANADIAN gAAp TO IFRS

september 30, 2011

note
canadian

gAAp
Joint venture
adjustments

other effects
of transition

to ifrs ifrs
$ $ $ $

Revenue
base management fees (a) 68,165  (2,535)  - 65,630
performance fees   3,941  -  -  3,941
interest and other revenues (a)  656  (84)  -  572

 72,762 (2,619)  - 70,143
Expenses
selling, general and administrative expenses  (a) 48,771  (1,591)  - 47,180
external manager   2,693  -  -  2,693
Depreciation of property and equipment  (a)  830  (18)  -  812
Amortization of intangible assets  (a) (c)  3,199  (2) 243  3,440
Write-off of property and equipment   633  -  -  633
reversal of unamortized lease inducement   (143)  -  -  (143)
loss on disposal of investment   8  -  -  8
other operating expenses   3,350  -  -  3,350
share of earnings of joint ventures  (a)  -  (744)  -  (744)
earnings before income taxes 13,421  (264)  (243)  12,914

income taxes (a) (c)  4,463  (264)  (56)  4,143
net earnings for the year  8,958  -  (187)  8,771

other comprehensive income   9  -  -  9
comprehensive income   8,967  -  -  8,780

earnings per share
basic  0.25
Diluted  0.24

81

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
deceMber 31, 2012 and septeMber 30, 2011

Explanatory notes of differences and adjustments

(a) Consolidation of joint venture

Under Canadian GAAP, investments in joint ventures were

accounted for using the proportionate consolidation method.

IFRS currently permits the proportionate consolidation

method and the equity method. However, IFRS 11, Joint

arrangements which will supersede IAS 31, Interests in Joint